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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ailie Turton 
University of the West of England, UK 
 
I was an external examiner for Patricia Masterson's phD 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although it is accepted that process evaluations can provide 
important explanatory information to support clinical trials of complex 
evaluations, it is far from clear what should be included. This 
systematic review of the literature provides a very comprehensive 
exploration of process evaluations for clinical studies in neurological 
rehabilitation. Furthermore by following a logical and rigorous 
procedure for searching for relevant literature and synthesizing the 
resulting information the authors have delivered very helpful 
recommendations for those planning process evaluations in the 
future. The review is very well written and in my view should be 
accepted for publication.  
 
The introduction gives a very good overview of the need for 
guidance for carrying out process evaluations alongside a picture of 
the context in recent years of the progress in developing 
methodology for trials of complex interventions. It clearly sets out the 
research questions for the review. The methods involve two streams 
of searching and synthesis plus a synthesis marrying the two. The 
authors have clearly described and justified this process with 
reference to supporting references. The reader can therefore be 
confident that the authors have followed acceptable methods to a 
high standard of rigour. The search results, data extraction and 
syntheses are described and summarised well and the discussion 
and conclusions are sound and coherent. Strengths and 
weaknesses identified are reasonable. Figures and tables are 
helpful and clear.  
 
I have a three minor points that you may like to consider in revising 
the article.  
 
1. It would be helpful to understand how the recent TIDiER 
guidelines for describing intervention might be related to your 
recommendation about describing the intervention. (Hoffmann TC, 
Glasziou PP, Boutron I, et al. Better reporting of interventions: 
Template for intervention description and replication (TIDieR) 
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checklist and guide. BMJ 2014; 348: g1687.)  
 
2. I'm a bit confused by your term 'learning curve': On page 18 at the 
bottom of section 6, you say that although studies referred to 
learning over time non of them acknowledged learning curve effects 
over time; and on page 30 you talk about process evaluations in the 
field not addressing the role that learning curve effects might play. 
To me this suggests you are recommending that learning is 
measured and plotted to see if there might be a learning curve and 
what its gradient might be. If this isn't what you are suggesting then 
maybe you don't mean to emphasize the 'curve'. It would be good to 
revisit this to make your intended message clear. On the same point 
I thought the last sentence in your abstract was a bit puzzling. Since 
the review is wide ranging in its recommendations it isn't really clear 
why you home in on this point in the conclusion.  
 
3. on page 32, top paragraph you refer to a series of statistical 
analysis that the researchers in RIPPLE used, but it is difficult from 
the information given for the reader to appreciate how the findings 
from a process evaluation could be related to the results of their 
clinical trial in statistical analyses. Perhaps a bit more explanation or 
rewording would help?  
 
Congratulations on conveying your valuable work and for making it 
available to our neurological rehabilitation research community. 

 

REVIEWER David Gillespie 
NHS Lothian, Scotland, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I enjoyed reading this paper. It is very well written.  
 
There is, as the authors state, a real need for researchers working in 
neurological rehabilitation to use process evaluation alongside the 
reporting of their 'main' study findings. I do, however, believe that the 
authors took a slightly idealistic view. The manuscript could be 
strengthened by some consideration of the factors that work against 
this happening in practice (ironically, to look at process issues in 
relation to getting work peer reviewed then published). For example, 
most journals impose tight word limits and so it isn't always easy to 
full describe contextual factors. It may be more difficult to get a piece 
of process evaluation work published in the first place (it might not - 
but again, worth considering). Also, how feasible is it for researchers 
working with tight funding constraints to measure learning curves; 
assessing staff competence, etc? Is this something that most 
funding agencies would even see as important and therefore worthy 
of funding?  
 
One concern I have - this is picked up in the limitations section - is 
the potentially huge (relevant) literature that was not identified by the 
authors' searches. For example the Bowen et al (2012) ACTNoW 
study of language therapy for post-stroke aphasia, which did have 
some process evaluation, wasn't identified, which surprised me.  
 
The authors should specify in their methods what types of 
neurological rehabilitation were included in their review. To take the 
above example, were trials of aphasia therapy for language 
disorders following stroke and other neurological illness eligible?  
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Overall, a nice thought provoking paper which I would like to see 
published. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REPLY TO REVIEWER 1:  

Point 1 – I have included a brief section towards the end of the discussion where I present my opinion 

regarding how published tools for the reporting and description of trials and their interventions (such 

as TIDieR) can help increase the quality and clarity of process evaluations.  

Point 2 – What I suggest in the paper is that to date there has been very little attention given to 

identifying learning curves and their potential impact on trial outcomes. In order to try to make this 

message clear, as you recommend, I have made small changes to the wording and terminology that I 

have used whenever I have discussed this issue. I have also modified the conclusion section in order 

to describe the main points giving them equal weight.  

Point 3 – I have included a more detailed explanation of how the RIPPLE study carried out the 

integration of process and outcome data.  

 

 

REPLY TO REVIEWER 2:  

Thank you for your comment regarding the possibility of having missed relevant literature in our 

searches. At the time when I started doing the searches for this review I received advise from an 

experienced librarian and together we tried to address the difficulties of this search which were pretty 

substantial considering that the term ‘process evaluation’ is relatively new and is not a MeSH term.  

The inclusion criteria specifies that all studies reporting on process evaluations linked to neurological 

rehabilitation research studies were included and therefore trial investigating aphasia and speech 

disorders were eligible. I am surprised that the ACTNoW study was not identified by the electronic 

and manual searches since other aphasia studies were [ID 10, 64 and 103]. By any means can I be 

certain that no other relevant study was missed but I am confident that the number of possible non 

identified studies is small enough to not shift the results reported in this review. I do consider that the 

studies that this review has identified provide a very robust data set which has led to equally robust 

conclusions which I am confident show a strong reflection of what is currently taking place in 

neurological rehabilitation research. In response to your comment I have carried out a further manual 

search and have included as part of the systematic review the ACTNoW studies and two further 

studies identified during this search (Big CACTUS: Palmer et al. 2015 and CALM: Thomas et al. 

2013).  

In regards to your comment regarding the ‘idealistic view’ of the paper, the results from the systematic 

review led to a number of recommendations which can be very challenging to address, however, we 

consider it’s important to try as hard as possible to face these challenges. In answer to your comment 

I have included a section at the end of the discussion placing these recommendations in the current 

context which, as you mention is often going to work against these recommendations. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ailie Turton 
University of the West of England, UK 
 
I was external examiner for the first author's PhD 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am happy that the authors have addressed the reviewers 
comments from their first submission in this revised manuscript  
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REVIEWER David Gillespie, PhD 
NHS Lothian  
Scotland, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done a very good job of revising their manuscript. 
They have addressed the concerns I had. Well done. 
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